





August 10, 1994

Carl Borden

Associate Counsel

California Farm Bureau Federation

1601 Exposition Boulevard, FB3

Sacramento, CA 95815-5318







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation 








Of Telephone Advice








Our File No. A-94-251

Dear Mr. Borden:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act. 

QUESTION


Is a payment made by California Farm Bureau Federation (CFBF) for hayride services provided at a public picnic organized by Assembly Speaker Willie Brown an in-kind contribution to one of his campaign committees?

CONCLUSION


The payment made by CFBF is an in-kind contribution to the Willie Brown for Assembly 1994 Committee (WBAC).

FACTS


A staffer at the Assembly Office of Research inquired if CFBF would be interested in paying for some of the costs to be incurred at a public picnic being organized by Speaker Brown.  CFBF agreed to pay a hayride operator to provide hayrides at the picnic.  CFBF paid $200 directly to the operator by check.  


The picnic is an annual event and is not a fundraiser.  This event is open to the public and each attendee is asked but not required to donate canned food to be distributed to the needy.


CFBF received from WBAC a form titled "Re: Non-Monetary (In-Kind) Contribution" as a result of the payment made for the hayride.


You have indicated that CFBF neither regarded nor intended its payment for the hayride to be a political contribution and it was not made for political purposes.

ANALYSIS


Regulation 18215 provides that:

(a)
A contribution is any monetary or nonmonetary payment for political purposes for which full and adequate consideration is not made for the donor.  A payment is made for political purposes if it is:

(1)
For the purpose of influencing or attempting to influence the action of the voters for or against the nomination or election of a candidate or candidates, or the qualification or passage of any measure; or

(2)
Received or made at the behest of:

(A)
A candidate, unless it is clear from surrounding circumstances that the payment was received or made at his or her behest for personal purposes unrelated to his or her candidacy or status as an office holder.  The term "payment" includes the candidate's own money or property used on behalf of his or her candidacy.

(B)
A controlled committee;...

(b)  "Made at the behest" means a payment made under the control or at the direction of, in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with, or at the request or suggestion of a candidate, controlled committee, official committee of a political party, or organization formed or existing primarily for political purposes.



From the facts given it appears that the payment to the  hayride operator was made at the behest of Speaker Brown and therefore falls within the definition of contribution.   


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell










General Counsel







By:  Wayne P. Imberi








Political Reform Consultant

